becomes a non-working day, tenders shall be 
opened on next working day at the same time. 

2) Bidder may record their presence online, during 
tender opening. However this being an e-tender 
it shall be opened online. 

Applicable 

vii) EMD Amount Rs. 1,23,000 ⁄- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Three 
Thousand only). 

- Refer Volume-I A Part-II Chapter-1 of Technical 
Conditions of Contract (Volume-I, Book-I) for 
mode of payment of Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD) 

- Exemption from EMD for MSEs is not applicable 
for this tender. 

- One time EMD not applicable for this tender.

[...]

in case Consortium bidding is permitted, 
otherwise by the sole bidder) 

Not 
Applicable 

B 
Technical  
Refer Annexure 3 

Applicable 
To be filled in 
Annexure-4 

C: 
C-1 

FINANCIAL 

Turnover : Bidders must have achieved an 

average annual financial turnover (Audited) 
of Rs.18,00,000 ⁄- (Rs. Eighteen Lakhs 
only) or more over last three Financial Years 
(FY) i.e 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19. 

Applicable 

To be filled in 
Annexure-4 

C-2 Net worth (only in case of Companies) 
Net worth of the Bidder based on the latest 
Audited Accounts as furnished for ‘C-1’

[...]

QR means; the bidder should have 
achieved the criteria specified in 
QR even if the contract has not 
been completed or closed 

2 Financial 

C-1 

TURNOVER 
Bidders must have achieved an average 
annual financial turnover (Audited) of  Rs. 
18,00,000 ⁄- (Rs. Eighteen Lakhs only) 
or more over last three Financial Years 
(FY) i.e 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 

3 Financial 
C-2 

Net Worth (Only in case of 
companies) of the bidder should be 
positive 
Note: Net worth shall be calculated 
based on the latest Audited Accounts

[...]

Rates of hire charges applicable to contractors working for BHEL

(ii) Annexure C2 & T2 : Rates of hire charges applicable to outside agencies other than

Contractors working for BHEL. 

2. The Crane Operator's charges will be as follows:

A. If BHEL operator is utilised Rs. 7200/- (Rupees Seven thousand two hundred only }

per day of 8 hours. For services less than 4 hours, half of per day rate will be charged. For

services for 4 hours or more but up to 8 hours, full day rate will be charged. Overtime

Allowance (OTA) will be charged at double the rate on hourly basis.